Job Order Contracting

A Facilities Management Tool

-

Sponsored by:
Center for Job Order Contracting Excellence &

National Association of State Facilities
Administrators

*’3\@ Advance Collaborate Enrich



Job Order Contracting

Definition

* Job Order Contracting (JOC) is a contracting
method to get numerous, commonly
encountered construction projects done quickly
and easily through multi-year contracts. JOC
reduces unnecessary levels of engineering,
design, and contract procurement time along
with construction project procurement costs by
awarding long-term contracts for recurring
renovation, repair and construction projects

Advance Collaborate Enrich



Job Order Contracting

Definition

 With an emphasis on collaboration and
team work between owners and
contractors, JOC provides the methodology
to execute a wide variety of indefinite
delivery, indefinite quantity, fixed price,
multiple simultaneous orders for
renovation, rehabilitation and repair work
for large facilities and infrastructures.

Advance Collaborate Enrich



Job Order Contracting

Key Features

e Multi-year contract for on-call construction
services

e Atype of IDIQ (indefinite delivery indefinite
quantity) contract

 Competitively procured and bid based on fixed
unit prices

e Performance-based
e Supports a long-term owner-contractor

c'enter fo
"y
» n ¥,
relationship
Advance Collaborate Enrich o)




Job Order Contracting

Market

In-House Trades/
T&M Contract

Joc

Capital Projects

$0 $500,000 $1,000,000 $1,500,000 $2,000,000 $2,500,000 $3,000,000 $3,500,000 $4,000,000

Advance Collaborate Enrich




Job Order Contracting

History

US Army, 1980’s

 Smaller projects were taking up to 1 year to procure

o 8-22% of project costs were consumed in design and
procurement

 Change orders could increase project costs by 50%
e EXcessive claims and litigation

 Low bid procurement produced low quality results
e Large backlog of projects

Advance Collaborate Enrich



Job Order Contracting

History

The Solution

* Along-term (3-5 years) contract for on-call
construction

 Competitive pricing established at outset of the
contract through the use of a coefficient applied to a
unit price book (UPB) or catalog

e Qualifications-based selection to ensure contractor
performance

* |ndividually-priced job orders

Advance Collaborate Enrich



Job Order Contracting

History

* Pilot at Supreme Headquarters Allied Powers Europe,
then at West Point

A huge success, subsequently expanded to other
military and federal branches
— Air Force (SABER)
— GSA (IDIQ)
— NASA, HUD, etc.

e Gained momentum resulting from the Federal
Acquisition Streamlining Act (FASA) of 1994

Advance Collaborate Enrich



Job Order Contracting

History

The Results
e Faster project delivery (3-9 months less)

e Streamlined engineering and design ($ and time,
collaborative approach)

e Assurance of cost reasonableness

e Better contractor performance, a partnering
relationship

 More opportunities for small and disadvantaged
business

e Effective use of year-end funds

Cassell, Jordan W., and Linda T. Gilday. Improving the Army’s Job Order
Contracting Program. Logistics Management Institute.

Advance Collaborate Enrich




Job Order Contracting

Now Expanding

Current Facilities Challenges

 Growing demands to renovate existing
facilities and upgrade infrastructure

e Over $100 billion* a year in the U.S. is
being applied to renovation,
remodeling and up-keep projects in
school, federal, state, and city facilities

e Back-log of projects
e Deferred Maintenance growing

* Not enough time, people or resources

Advance Collaborate Enrich



Job Order Contracting

Owner Diversity

e State of Washington General Administration
* Dallas Independent School District

e Metropolitan Atlanta Transit Authority

e U.S. Department of Defense

 Maricopa County, AZ

 Washington DC Housing Authority

e University of California

* National Cancer Institute

 Missouri State University

Advance Collaborate Enrich



Job Order Contracting

Success Story

City of Miami Beach
 National Institute of Governmental

Purchasing Best Practices Award

Before JOC JOC
Avg. Annual Projects Accomplished | 15 65
Avg. Procurement Time (Days) 184 21
Change Orders 55 0
Protests/Litigation 9 0

Advance Collaborate Enrich



The Competitive Pricing Component of JOC

* Pricing structure relies on a Unit Price Book (over-the-
counter or customized) Most books or databases allow
customized items for your facility needs

o Competitive coefficient (multiplier, factor) establishes
pricing at the outset of the contract

e Effectively bidding every imaginable component of

construction Example:
1 sf drywall $1.00
Coefficient .92 - .08
Contractual Price $ .92

Advance Collaborate Enrich



Job Order Pricing

Job orders are firm, fixed price, lump sum...

UPB is an estimating tool, not a billing tool.

Unit price proposals represent contractor’'s committed price—converts
to lump sum

Owner driven change orders will happen
Contractor driven change orders are almost non-existent
Always a consistent pricing structure with the unit prices/catalog

Different from other on-call contracts. Not Time and Materials, not
cost-plus-fee, not Construction Management

Incentive to perform efficiently
No program management fees and no surprises!

Advance Collaborate Enrich



Performance Focus

JOC is all about Performance!
Great JOC contractors strive for:

e Rapid Response

e Fast Delivery

 High Quality

* No Change Orders

 No Warranty Hassles

e Maximize budgets

Advance Collaborate Enrich



The Performance-Based Character of JOC

e Contract has no or minimal work guarantee }
and this creates an incentive for performance

e Contract has clear volume potential ($2m
minimum, up to $10m annually)

e Base year with 3 or 4 option years

* |ncentive to perform to get more work ._
requires a service approach from contractor

Happy Customer = More Work

Advance Collaborate Enrich



The Importance of Relationships

e Long-term contract fosters a higher
level of investment in making the
working relationship a team

* Allows development of a trusted
partner

 JOC Team operates as an extension
of owner’s staff

Advance Collaborate Enrich



Job Order Contracting

Process

e Once a JOC Program is in
place, client project
demands/requests happen
over the year(s). This starts
the JOC Process:

— Scope
— Proposal

— Execution

Advance Collaborate Enrich



Job Order Contracting

Process: Scope

* Detailed Scope Developed
— Notice of Work Requirement

— Site Visit

— Detailed Scope Development & Detailed Scope Developed
Incidental Design v Notice of Work Requirsment

— Scope Approval : Y tes fae

v Detailed Scope Development &

-p Incidental Design
o v Scope Approval

®
4,

Advance Collaborate Enrich



Site Visit or Job Walk

Typically within
days
Collaborative
Process
|dentifying
components of

work and
discussing the
options

Value Engineering
suggestions

Advance Collaborate Enrich



Developing Scope

* Demo / dispose of 3 existing lights. Reuse
existing circuit for new lights

* Remove & replace 2 existing HVAC grilles

* Install gyp ceiling at 8' 8" with 4 new surface
mounted explosion proof lights. Relocate existing
smoke detector to new ceiling

* Demo CMU for 42" opening min. (exist opening +/-
36")

* Demo & dispose of existing metal partitions and
replace with new 4" CMU covered completely with
ceramic tile, with one block scupper at bottom of
each

* Remove and reinstall existing 3 urinals

» Demo ceramic tile, floors and walls, (exist ceramic
and 2 commodes

on walls is approx. 8'-0" high)

Advance Collaborate Enrich



Targeted or Incidental Design

e Performed || e

POOL AREA 3 | Dm0 and diEpose of counterope In both
I TESITOOTE.

In-house ~ b i

e Included in | fed B B bt B2 =
coefficient e e e
* Will engage

11T
il
I
I
{1
il
b

E || o ¥ E 'A /~] C' mmmmummam.

——|[71 [Femove nd dispose of @ puming nauwres,

- e .
- - - — Inciuge stops and wasie. Flumber o cap of and
. 370 \jﬁl wr T I o | [ coee v ap
deSI n 12 | Remowe and dispose of al tollet partitions In both
restrooms and paich wall where partitions whene
| [ancnormd.

professional o] ||| e

Each subxoriiacion must perform dally and inal

CiEan-Up OF Melr Work area.

when necessary e i
(line itemfee) — [EESEEESe

—
£
E}
#

Advance Collaborate Enrich



Scope and Work Plan Submitted

DELIVERY ORDER PROPOSAL

AND
 Presented to owner for
Project:  Socorro Pool Renovation Date: 2-21-07
CCE#:  83-0050 Location: Socorro, NM

a rova | Estimated Construction Duration: 90 Calendar Days ~ Owner Rep: Pat Salome
(Excluding. Weather)

Description of Delivery Order: Renovation of Pool Heating , Interior Renovation, Pool Repairs

* Revised as needed - Scope of Work

Design & Administration:
Perform site investigations & programming meetings to

develop project requirements.

L] L] L]
o T h Administrate all bidding, preconstruction, construction,
I S S e p IS C r u C I a O r permitting, & project completion activities.
Coordinate all construction scheduling to complete project
within contract duration.

aligning vision and

1. Provide and install temporary Chain link fence for

staging and protection of project site.

L]
2. Provide Temporary heat during construction
eX p e C a I O n S renovation.

3. Provide a 30 CY dumpster for the duration of the
project for construction debris.

4. Provide exterior cleaning of debris around building
created by this work.

5. Progress cleaning of project

6. Final cleaning

Selective Demolition
1. All existing countertops related in bathrooms
2. All lockers in locker room and offices
3. Plumbing chase doors and frames
4. Removal of drywall, framing @ all locker areas.
5. Clean all excess debris caulking, loose paint, from
existing CMU walls to receive new paint.
. Removal of all existing VCT flooring and base in
offices and locker room complete including mastic.
7. Existing locker benches and pedestals (patch at
pedestal removal locations TYP.)
8. Removal of all bathroom specialties including wall
mirrors, dispensers, complete

(2]

Advance Collaborate Enrich




CENTENNIAL CONTRACTORS ENTERPRISES, INC.


JOC CONTRACT NO. :  68300

DELIVERY ORDER PROPOSAL


AND


WORK PLAN




		Project:

		Socorro Pool Renovation 

		Date:

		2-21-07



		CCE #:

		83-0050

		Location:

		Socorro, NM



		Estimated Construction Duration:

                        (Excluding. Weather)

		90

		Calendar Days  

         

		Owner Rep:

		Pat Salome



		Description of Delivery Order:  Renovation of Pool Heating , Interior Renovation, Pool Repairs 

E







I. Scope of Work:                      

Design & Administration:


Perform site investigations & programming meetings to develop project requirements.


Administrate all bidding, preconstruction, construction, permitting, & project completion activities. 


Coordinate all construction scheduling to complete project within contract duration. 

General conditions 

1. Provide and install temporary Chain link fence for staging and protection of project site.


2. Provide Temporary heat during construction renovation.


3. Provide a 30 CY dumpster for the duration of the project for construction debris.


4. Provide exterior cleaning of debris around building created by this work.

5. Progress cleaning of project 


6. Final cleaning 


Selective Demolition 


1. All existing countertops related in bathrooms 


2. All lockers in locker room and offices 


3. Plumbing chase doors and frames


4. Removal of drywall, framing @ all locker areas.

5. Clean all excess debris caulking, loose paint, from existing CMU walls to receive new paint.

6. Removal of all existing VCT flooring and base in offices and locker room complete including mastic.

7. Existing locker benches and pedestals (patch at pedestal removal locations TYP.)


8. Removal of all bathroom specialties including wall mirrors, dispensers, complete

9. Removal of all Bathroom fixtures (Plumber to cap of and remove un-used lines), complete include stops and waste.

10. Partitions at all locations and patch back at anchored areas


11. All shower floor mats


12. All items shall be disposed of properly in CCE provided dumpster.


Masonry 


1. Patch all CMU block walls throughout the interior spaces where anchors have been removed and damage is obvious; clean all excess mortar to receive new paint.

2. Rework the existing CMU as required, to receive new “Existing Masonry” KD door frames for plumbing chases.

Metals 


1. Replace drain grate at each shower drain 2 ea.

Counter Tops 


1. Provide and install new laminate counters with post formed edges, side and back splashes

2. Rework the existing supports to insure all tops are properly supported and fastened.


3. Provide lavatory cut outs for new fixtures.

Thermal and moisture protection


1. Provide all caulking of fixtures, windows, frames and counter tops complete.

Doors and Hardware 


1. Provide and install 2 ea HM doors and 2 ea KD frames complete with all hardware at shower chase rooms include keyed locksets.

Finishes 


1. Properly prepare all surfaces to receive paint.


2. Furnish and install all tape finish and drywall patching required for paint finish 

3. Furnish and install all painting of ceiling and walls to include one coat primer and two coats paint.

4. Furnish and install all floor coatings with a non skid surface. Coatings shall be 2-part epoxy designed for intended use. 


5. Remove all loose debris via jet wash on existing locker room floor.


6. Furnish and install painting of KD frames and HM Doors. Paint to be alkyd enamel. 

7. Furnish and install new VCT flooring and 4” vinyl base.

8. Furnish and install ceramic tile overlay at existing ceramic wall tile @ the shower areas. Include all manufactured trim pieces to match.

Locker room flooring 

1. Properly prepare the existing concrete floor surface in the bath, shower and dressing room areas to receive new finishes per the manufactures recommendation.

2. Prep and apply a non-skid epoxy coating system with a colored urethane sealer.

Specialties 


1. Furnish and install new soap dispensers, paper towel dispensers, mirrors, Tissue paper dispensers, feminine napkin disposal units,

2. Provide all corner guards at shower entrance 2”x 2” x 4’-0” in height angle stainless steel 

3. Furnish and install new overhead braced floor mounted solid plastic (polymer) toilet partitions and screens complete.

4. Furnish and install new benches floor mounted solid plastic (polymer)

Pool Decking 

1. Removal of existing deteriorating concrete deck coating and grind down any uneven joints as required.

2. Saw cut all cracks and existing expansion joints and re-caulk


3. Prep and apply non- skid epoxy coating system with a colored urethane sealer, per the manufacturer’s recommendation.

Main pool 

1. Remove the existing loose and broken bull nose tile on top edge of the gutter.

2. Reinstall the loose tile and replace the broken and missing tile with new same type, match as close as possible

3. Acid wash and pressure wash the existing pool to clean and remove as much of the staining as possible.

Wading Pool 

1. Demo the existing main drain and pool floor to expose the main drain line.


2. Install 2 new 1’-0” x 1’-0” main drains and all associated piping and fittings required to bring play pool up to code.


3. Remove the existing coping edge and perimeter tile. Retile pool with new 6” mosaic tile matching the existing pool perimeter. Pour new 3000 PSI air entrained concrete coping edge to match the existing.

4. Sand blast the wading pool to remove the existing paint. Multi-coat and plaster pool with white marble plaster, and install new equalizer white drain lids.


Plumbing 


Men’s Locker room

1. Remove the existing toilets. Furnish and install 2 each, new floor mounted toilets complete including flush valves and trim.

2. Remove the existing urinals. Furnish and install 2 each, new urinals complete including flush valves and trim.


3. Remove and replace lavatories and faucets 3 each, include all exposed valves, water feeds and drains on finished side of wall.

4. Remove and replace shower valves and heads 3 each, complete including all trim.


5. Furnish and install insulation for the existing water lines in the chase areas.

6. Provide all testing of waste and domestic water lines.

7. Rod out all existing waste lines prior to installation of new fixtures to insure proper flow.


Women’s locker room


1. Demo of existing fixtures furnish and install new.


2. Remove the existing toilets. Furnish and install 4 each, new floor mounted toilets complete including flush valves and trim.


3. Remove and replace lavatories and faucets 3 each include all exposed valves, feeds and

4. Remove and replace shower valves and heads 3 each, complete including all trim.


5. Furnish and install insulation for the existing water lines in the chase areas


6. Provide all testing of waste and domestic water lines.

7. Rod out all existing waste lines prior to installation of new fixtures to insure proper flow.


Mechanical 


Note: All new equipment shall be properly sized in accordance with all state and local requirements concerning the water changeover for public swimming pools.

1. Remove the existing circulating pump complete as required to facilitate the installation of the new approved pump to re-circulate the existing swimming pool capacity of approximately 396,000 gallons every 6 hours.

2. Furnish and install new circulating pump, controls and accessories. 


3. Furnish and install new suction pipe assembly. 


4. Furnish and install new discharge pipe assembly. 


5. Furnish and install new Valve arrangement, suction side components, including strainer and modulating float valve and any and all incidentals required to obtain a complete and fully functioning system as intended.

6. All new piping and fixtures shall tie back into the existing system after new equipment transitions.

7. Remove the existing boiler. Disconnect from the flue, gas piping, make-up water, bi-pass piping and electrical connections.


8. Furnish and install new boiler sized to perform to the required calculations.


9. Reconnect the flue, gas, make-up water, and bi-pass piping.


10. New boiler shall include all incidentals required per state and local codes and existing conditions.

Filter tank 


1. Remove the water and sand from the existing steel sand filter tank. Dispose of sand properly. 


2. Torch cut the existing steel filter into manageable sections and dispose of. 


3. Furnish and Install new approved sand filtering system complete with all incidentals required to obtain a complete and fully functioning system as intended and per all federal, state and local codes and requirements.

4. Furnish and install exhaust fan at chlorine room and vent through roof, flash and seal penetration.

Electrical:


Mechanical Room 

1. Remove and reinstall new light fixtures 3 each. 


2. Remove the existing circuits, safety switches, etc., complete to the equipment to be replaced.

3. Furnish and install new circuits to the circulating pump and boiler. Upgrade as required to match all new equipment.

4. Clean up existing panel boards per NEC and reinstall covers.

5. Furnish and install new disconnect, conduit and wire sized per all the new equipment specifications.

6. Furnish and install new emergency stop on boiler.


Renovation of office and locker room


1. Provide and install the replacement of new outlets, switches and cover plates.


2. Provide and install the replacement of existing drop lighting to surface mounted 4’-0’ fluorescent double lamp fixtures.


3. Furnish and install at each women’s and men’s shower 1 each surfaced mounted waterproof safe light.

Assumptions & Clarifications: 

1. Construction crews will have full access to Site during normal working hours.

2. There are no removals of hazardous substances or materials in the scope.

3. Construction duration does not include design review, permitting, submittal approval.


4. All building materials will be submitted for approval prior to material procurement. 

5. All changes not clearly defined on the drawings or in this work plan will be considered a change in scope and priced separately. 

6. Pool change out (water). Figured as 396 k gallons on 6 hours as per information received from City of Socorro.

Exclusions:


1. Removal prior to demolition all furniture, office supplies, safety equipment, fire extinguishers, pictures and office equipment and shelving complete.

2. Pool exterior equipment, lifts, finishes and exterior electrical work due to budget.

II. TECHNICAL PLAN 


1. Special or long lead-time equipment and materials:  Mechanical Equipment

2. Interface with existing structure:  As required and per the scope of work

3. Possible disruption to building personal and plans to minimize:  All construction activities will be approved by building managers before construction begins.  

4. Outages: Minor electrical during construction.

5. Special training/Orientation Requirements:  Training on all new equipment provided

6. Work to be performed during non-normal hours:  NONE

7. Outage Coordination: All outages will be coordinated with building mangers to minimize inconveniences. 

8. Safety Issues:  Work at Pool areas and enclosed renovation areas

9. Special Issues:  None

10. Special Security Requirements:  None

11. Significant Milestones:  Memorial Day completion 

12. Hazardous Materials:  None expected, planned for nor priced in this proposal.

13. Quality Assurance Considerations:  Industry Standard for this type of work. All materials, equipment, & workmanship will be approved by submittal process. Manufacture warranties, construction bonds, & CCE project turn over procedures will be provided before owner occupancy.

III. STAFFING PLAN:


Estimator/ Project Manager   Allen La Fore

Superintendent:

  Mark Walker 

Assistant Project Manager:
  Rebecca Garcia

Safety & Quality Control:        TBD    


IV. CONSTRUCTIBILITY & VALUE ENGINEERING SUGGESTIONS:

Value engineering considerations have been taken into account

Submitted By:

Centennial Contractors Enterprises, Inc.


   R. John Emershaw

   Project General Manager

Page 1 of 3




Job Order Contracting

Proposal

* Project Proposal Presented
— Job Order Request (RFP) SCOp

A &

— Proposal Package

Project Proposal Presented

— Negotiations / Further Input

v Work Order Request (RFP)

— Revised Detailed Scope and N V Proposa Pockoge
. v Megetiations / Further lnput
Proposal (if necessary)

w’Revised Detailed Scope and Proposal (if necessary)

2
. . v Preliminary Schedules Developed
— Preliminary Schedules Developed Qo Lo i

— Final Job Order Form Approved N Doy Orer Imnd I S
— Job Order Issued by Client

Advance Collaborate Enrich



Components of the Means Estimate

e Determine
quantities of work

JOC Estimate Example
Interior Wall Partition Detail

 Build the estimate o
from UPB/catalog =

e Summarize the !"Mm

09110100

estimate and apply =
coefficient Bl

Index # CSLES.100

* Apply city cost index -
if book is not
customized e

UFB Facter 0 53
Apply Sasbsaleoaa Waleges T
Coefficient

O Meds spedopin WPH MLE gav 25 ga 38

A Crywal grp pisabd radfedinsed 10 d S8 WK on wl fre 100000 &

THERMAL PROTECTION
Waill chng insk, non-riged
VSLIERRD el T, orTane, hamitka, 3 %
METAL SUPPORT ASSEMBLIES
Metal stwds, partihons

PLASTER & GYP3UM BOARD Ap p Iy Clty
Drywail Index
Crywal gy pisabd radedisoed 10 8d S8 thic on ol 4 tapediin 100000 & & .l

res Bkt

Rezilien foomng

1150 Feubent Dote oove M of vingl, 050" feck 533 caloes, £' P 0003 F 142 m LSO £ ON

PAINTS & COATINGS

Walls and ceslbings

Viakioips concidry wiipias o hose previsesier C7 sand fn solier 200000 = O sl SHN00 B8N
Vialakoigs conc dry wi o s ol Saae prt 2 oosts s fn roled 2000 & Q&0 &t BOE00 BN

Estimate Totals

LE8R AR
l& 30 SR
AT ATE LAY Wi AFE
335 (7 000w DE
28 4,409 TDE%, [T
ors T PR FOR B4
] Y % H00%
it i i Y DS
& 5 Py

[ Total Cost %

Advance Collaborate Enrich




The Summary of the Estimate

* Very different approach S -
* Assurance of a fair price il

— Are the line items chosen i .
appropriate’? B e w3 2EE

— Are the quantities correct? iy .

Owner receives a line item
estimate to review D ——

cmmm BI'TWHISES G.
" FJeml.m%_ P

.

[( "—'--_ j. e E’:.'. Wt
13 Bl IE‘%“Q '
mmﬁtﬁ eneral Manager mﬁg-

Advance Collaborate Enrich



Job Order Contracting Process

Execution

* Project Work is Executed
— Final Project Schedule

— Pre-construction A . SCOP@
— Project Safety and Quality Control
M eeti N gs Project Work is Executed
. v Final Project Schedule
— Selection of Subcontractors and A U Peoscngiricion
H v Project Safety and Quality Control Meetin
Suppllers ] v Selection -:-fSubcontrodmmdSwplia:
— Project Management and Site "0 Profect Management and Sie Supanvisin
SuperVISlon ‘p v Ongoing Communications with Owner/Client

o v Inspeciion
v Project Clossout &
10 Turnover of Documentation

— Ongoing Communications with
Owner/Client

— Inspection

— Project Closeout and Turnover of
Documentation

Advance Collaborate Enrich



Benefits to Owners

* Focus limited people resources on mission critical and priority
needs

e Fully transparent construction method based on unit prices

e QGetting more done - generating a positive impression &
experience

 |Improved quality of delivery and results
e Flexibility, matching scope to budget

e Saves time

e Pre-construction services and value

engineering is included

e More cost-effective




Timeline Comparison

Construction
Meed |dentified

30days

60days 90days 120days 160days 180days

Standard Bid
Timeline
Using A/E

JOC Timeline
Using A/E
JOC Timeline
Without A/E
1
1st JOC
prop

Collaborate

Advance

Advertise Evaluate Bids/

Receive Award

bid opening board approval

Design Phase

design 15t JOC Final
90% prop  JOC
complete prop

Final
JOoC
prop

Enrich




Cost Comparison

Il Construction Contract [l Design Fees Change Orders/Claims Bl Procurement Costs
$100,000 |
$80,000 | $100,000 $100,000
$60,000
$40,000 [
$20,000 |
$0

Design-Bid-Build Job Order Contract

source: study by Loaistics Management Institute

Advance Collaborate Enrich




What Job Order Contracting is Not

e Cheap construction

* A one-time fix for a problem project

* A no-bid contract

The right contracting vehicle for every owner

The right contract for every contractor

It is another tool in your toolbox!

Advance Collaborate Enrich



How do | get JOC?

1. Solicit your own contract

— Need at least $2-3 million annual volume per
contractor

r\%%'
2. Piggyback or ride on another contract Y=

3. Utilize cooperative purchasing contracts with
awarded job order contracts

Advance Collaborate Enrich



Additional Resources on JOC

Center for Job Order Contracting
Excellence (CJE)

The Designated Non-Profit Resource Center for JOC

www.jocexcellence.org
Training, conferences, sample contracts, legislative efforts

Advance Collaborate Enrich



	  Job Order Contracting�    A Facilities Management Tool
	Job Order Contracting�Definition
	Job Order Contracting�Definition
	Job Order Contracting�Key Features
	Job Order Contracting�Market
	Job Order Contracting�History
	Job Order Contracting�History
	Job Order Contracting�History
	Job Order Contracting�History
	Job Order Contracting�Now Expanding
	Job Order Contracting �Owner Diversity
	Job Order Contracting�Success Story
	The Competitive Pricing  Component of JOC
	Job Order Pricing
	Performance Focus
	The Performance-Based Character of JOC
	The Importance of Relationships
	Job Order Contracting�Process
	Job Order Contracting� Process:  Scope
	Site Visit or Job Walk
	Developing Scope
	Targeted or Incidental Design
	Scope and Work Plan Submitted
	Job Order Contracting�Proposal
	Components of the Means Estimate
	The Summary of the Estimate
	Job Order Contracting Process�Execution
	Benefits to Owners
	Timeline Comparison
	Cost Comparison
	What Job Order Contracting is Not
	How do I get JOC?
	Additional Resources on JOC

